
Chris Herbert, Acting Director of Corporate Services & Resources 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

 

Committee Administrator: Tina Stevenson 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: tina.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 March 2006 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

LOCAL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM 
 

04 APRIL 2006 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM 
 

 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the Local Countryside Access Forum on 04 
April 2006 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, to transact the business set out in 
the attached agenda. 

 
 
 Chris Herbert 
 Acting Director of Corporate Services & Resources 
 
 

Members of the Local Countryside Access Forum 
 

Mr David Bertie, Mrs Celia Blay, Mr Chris Gardner, Mr Mike Gates, Cllr Mrs Anne Haydon, 
Cllr Iain McCracken, Mr Richard Mosses, Mr Mark Osman, Mrs Diana Pidgeon, Mr Peter 
Radband, Mr Derick Stickler, Mr Stuart Tarrant and Miss Caroline Tomalin 
 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 
 

 



Chris Herbert, Acting Director of Corporate Services & Resources 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 1AQ 

 

 



 

 

THE LOCAL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM 
04 April 2006 (7.00 pm) 

. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. WELCOME   

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 27 September 2005.  
 

 

4. FORUM MEMBERSHIP  5 - 8 

 • Welcome to new members 

• Nominations and voting for chair and vice-chair  
 

 

5. JAMES WARNE, FARM CONSERVATION ADVISOR, FARMING 
AND WILDLIFE ADVISORY GROUP (FWAG)  

 

 • Introduction to the Farming and Wildlife Advisory Group  
 

 

6. GILL ALKER, THAMES VALLEY ENERGY   

 • Short rotation coppice / energy crops  
 

 

7. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN (ROWIP)   

 • Update on Bracknell Forest ROWIP 

• Other authorities (Countryside Agency questionnaire) & the future  
 

 

8. LCAF ANNUAL REPORT 2005  9 - 10 

9. LCAF GUIDANCE WORKSHOP  11 - 18 

 • Notes from the Countryside Agency/DEFRA workshop on 8 
February 2006.  

 

 

10. NATIONAL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM (NCAF)  19 - 30 

 • Minutes from 21st meeting on 14 November 2005  
 

 

11. INFORMATION AND UPDATES   

 • ‘Syngenta bridleway’ 

• Devil’s Highway underpass 

• Watersplash Lane  
 

 

12. VALLEY GARDENS (STUART TARRANT)   

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   



 

 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (MAXIMUM OF 10 MINUTES)   

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 



 

 

BRACKNELL FOREST LOCAL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM 
27 September 2005 
(7.00 pm – 8.55 pm) 

 
 
 
Present: Diana Pidgeon (Chairman) 
 Chris Gardner 

Mike Gates 
Cllr Anne Haydon 
Cllr Ian McCracken 
Mark Osman 
Peter Radbland 
Caroline Tomalin 
Simon Weeks 
Derrick Stickler 

 
In attendance: James Dymond, Projects Officer 

Helen Tranter, Head of Cultural & Visual Environment 
Heather White,  Planning and Projects Manager 
Cathie Hart,  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

David Bertie 
Celia Blay 
Robert Bonney 
 

 
 
56. Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed all members of the Forum to the meeting. 
 

57. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Forum held on 22 February 2005 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

58. Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) (Item 4) 
 
James Dymond, the Councils Projects Officer, presented the final draft of the 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan to the Forum.  Members were asked to provide 
feedback on the consultation document and to offer suggestions for additional 
information and possible improvements to the plan before it was circulated to 
interested groups. 
 
The Forum raised a number of comments on the consultation draft which are 
detailed below: 
 

• There should be reference to heritage guides published by Parish Councils 
in the Action Plan. 

• There needed to be more substance to cross boundary issues. 

• A section on the rights and responsibilities of both land owners and 
members of the public should be included in the document. 

• There needed to be some reference to rural crime in the document, such as 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

 

details of who people should contact if they witness suspicious behaviour. 

• The Action in relation to disabled access to all areas of the countryside 
should be amended to ‘where practicable/suitable’ as it was not always 
possible to ensure disabled access. 

 
The Forum raised concerns about rural crime in the Borough and asked that it 
receive a presentation from the police at its next meeting to address these 
concerns.  
 
The Forum thanked James and Heather for their work on the ROWIP. Members 
noted that once the consultation period had ended, and subject to no significant 
comments being made, it would be presented to the Executive Member to be 
signed off.  
 
 

59. National Countryside Access Forum (NCAF) 
 
For information, the Forum received the minutes from the meeting of the National 
Countryside Access Forum. Members noted that if they required more information 
about membership of this forum, they should contact the Local Countryside Access 
Office.  
 
 

60. DEFRA Natural Environment and Communities Bill (NERC)  
 
The Forum was presented with the key elements of the Natural Environment and 
Rural Communities Bill for discussion. The Bill was designed to help achieve a rich 
and diverse natural environment and thriving rural communities, through 
modernised and simplified arrangements for delivering government policy. It would 
implement key elements of the Governments Rural Strategy and establish new 
structures with a strong customer focus. 
 
The Forum noted that the Bill awaited its Third reading in the House of Commons 
and would then pass to House of Lords. Further information would be pres
[...]
rest 
Enterprise land dedicated for open access under the CROW Act 2000. 
 
 

65. Watersplash Lane Ford Update (Item 8) 
 
The Forum was advised that reinstatement of the ford was still being held up by the 
Environment Agency (necessary because the work required would involve altering 
the bed of the river).  Members were welcome to contact Ken Wherrell in the 
Council Streetcare department if they wished to visit the site.  
 
 

66. Syngenta Bridleway, Warfield – Update (Item 9) 
 
The Forum was advised that planning permission had been granted and work on 
the Syngenta Bridleway in Warfield would begin next week. It was hoped to be 
open on the ground by November 2005, athough the formal legal issues were likely 
to take longer.  Members agreed that it would be good if they could meet and walk 
around the bridleway in the new year.  
  
 

67. Review and membership of Forum 
 

The Forum was advised that as the Forum had been in existence for three years, it 
was necessary to review its membership. Members would need to reapply if they 
wished to remain on the Forum. An advertisement would be placed in the local 
press in due course and a letter would be sent to existing Members asking them if 
they wished to reapply.  
 
 

68. Items for Next Meeting Agenda 
 

• Rights of Way Improvement Plan Consultation draft 

• Presentation from the Police on rural crime 

• Update on Watersplash Lane Ford 
 

 

3



 

 

69. Any Other Business (Item 11) 
 
Members were reminded about the regional training event taking place in London 
for all Local Access Forum Members. It was unfortunate that no one could make 
the session. However, it was suggested that Members considered visiting other 
Local Access Forums in the region. 
 
During the meeting, the Forum asked about the use of signs telling members of the 
public where they should take care or not walk. Heather agreed to ask the NFU 
about this issue and find out whether this was done elsewhere in the country. 
 

 (ACTION: Heather White) 
 

70. Public Question Time 
 

Mr Richard Mosses asked the Forum about the access to Crowthorne footpath 1. 
He raised concerns about the decreasing width of the footpath and the gate at the 
entrance to the footpath, which had become difficult to use. Heather advised Mr 
Mosses that she was in discussions about both issues with the developers.  She 
would advise on progress at the next meeting.  
 

71. Date of next meeting 
 
To be arranged in February/March 2006 
 
(Following the meeting, a date was agreed with the Chairman to hold the next 
meeting on Tuesday 4th April 2006, 7pm). 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

4



Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 

Local Countryside Access Forum  
(Countryside & Rights of Way Act, 2000) 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
 
1. Constitution 
The Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 requires local highway authorities to 
establish Local Access Forums to advise authorities about improvement of public 
access to land in their area for open-air recreation. The Bracknell Forest Local 
Countryside Access Forum shall operate in accordance with the Local Access 
Forums (England) Regulations 2002, which sets out procedural rules for the 
establishment and the administration of the Forum. 
 
2. Membership 
The membership of the Local Countryside Access Forum shall be appointed so that 
they shall represent local people within the following groups: 
 

• Users of local rights of way or open access land (e.g. walkers, disabled people, 
dog owners, bird-watchers, horse-riders, cyclists, carriage drivers, recreational 
vehicle users). *1 

• Owners, occupiers or land managers of land crossed by public rights of way or 
owners and occupiers of open access land within the borough. 

• Two Councillors from Bracknell Forest Borough Council if the group is comprised 
of between 10 and 16 members or three Councillors if the group is comprised of 
between 17 and 22 persons.  

• Other interests especially relevant to the borough, such as Parish Councils.  
 
The selection process will ensure a balance in the membership between these 
groups so as to avoid dominance by any single interest. The minimum number of 
members shall be 10, the maximum number of members shall be 22 and a meeting 
of the Forum shall be quorate if a minimum of 5 Members are present.  Co-option 

may occur at any time so long as the final number does not exceed 22 and a 

reasonable balance between interest groups is maintained. 
 
*1 Individuals who are existing members of an interest group, such as the 

Ramblers Association, must act in a non-partizan manner by representing 
walking issues and walkers in the broadest sense. 

 
Preference will be given to applicants who live within the Borough. 
 
Preference will be give to applicants who are not members of other Local 
Access Forums. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

5



3. Terms of Reference 

• To represent and be available to local people so that a wide range of local issues 
can be expressed.  

• To offer advice to Bracknell Forest Borough Council as to the means of 
improvement of public access to land within the Borough for the purpose of open-
air recreation and enjoyment for all. 

• To offer advice to Bracknell Forest Borough Council on all matters relating to 
Public Rights of Way in the Borough. 

• To assist with the development and implementation of a ‘Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan’ for the Borough. 

• To comment on the preparation of maps of 'open access' land in the Borough and 
future management of any such land. 

• To comment on national or local consultation documents relating to public rights 
of way or access to open countryside. 

• To liaise with neighbouring Local Access Forums on matters of shared interest, 
and with other groups or agencies with an interest in the Borough's countryside. 

• To provide input to, and comment on, other Strategies and Plans being developed 
by the Borough Council, such as the Local Transport Plan, Local Plan, Childre
[...]
 the meetings of the Forum shall be open to 
inspection by the public at least three clear days before the meeting, except that 
where the meeting is convened at shorter notice, the copies of the agenda and 
reports shall be open to inspection from the time the meeting is convened. 

14. Urgent items may be considered at a meeting of the Forum without prior notice, at 
the Chairman's discretion, but only by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the minutes of the meeting. 

15. The minutes of the meetings of the Forum shall be open to inspection by the 
public.  

16. The Council shall reimburse members of the Forum reasonable expenses 
incurred in connection with attendance at Forum meetings or other activities 
relating to discharge of the functions of the Forum, in respect of travelling 
expenses and expenses of arranging for the care of their children or dependants. 

17. The Council shall support and fund appropriate training or development 
programmes for Forum members as identified by the Forum. 

18. The Forum shall prepare an annual report, which shall be published by the 
Council. 

19. The Council may alter or amend the Terms of Reference if required provided that 
the Terms shall at all times comply with the Local Access Forums (England) 
Regulations 2002 or any replacement Regulations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Consultation on Local Access Forum Regulations 

The LCAF was informed about a review of the Local Access 
Forum Regulations and invited to comment on the proposals.  The 
majority of these were agreed with, although it was felt that forum 
membership should not be widened.  Minutes from neighbouring 
forums would in future be sent to members for their information. 

Review of Forum Membership

At the 6th forum meeting in September, members were informed 
that as many had been in post for 3 years, they would need to 
formally state their wish to carry on as forum members prior to the 
next meeting.  Forum membership would then be publicly 
advertised to fill any remaining spaces on the group. 

Further Information 

http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/leis-local-countryside.htm

Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000: 
http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2000/20000037.htm

The Local Access Forums (England) Regulations 2002 
http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/si/si2002/20021836.htm

Contact

James Dymond, Projects Officer, Bracknell Forest Borough Council, 
Environment and Leisure, Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, 
Berkshire, RG12 1JD.   
01344 354107   James.Dymond@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

Bracknell Forest 

Local Countryside
Access Forum 

(LCAF)

Annual Report 2005 

January 2006 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

9



Introduction

The Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 (CROW) gave Bracknell 
Forest Borough Council, as the Highway Authority, a new duty to 
establish a local access forum. 

The forum is a group of between 10 and 22 members of the public who 
are interested in countryside access issues; they advise the council on 
securing more and better access to the countryside for open-air 
recreation within the borough.  It is governed by the Local Access Forums 
(England) Regulations 2002. 

Formation of the Bracknell Forest LCAF 

In late 2002, press notices, posters 
and other adverts were used to 
invite members of the public to 
become LCAF members.   

At the first meeting in March 2003, 
the LCAF consisted of 18 members.  
16 members now make up the 
forum, representing a mix of 
countryside managers, users and 
other interests. 

LCAF Work During 2005 

Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP)

During the year, forum members were presented with updates on 
the ROWIP and asked to comment on the consultation results, 
audit, network evaluation and analysis.  A draft version of the plan 
was presented to the forum and discussed at the 6th meeting in 
September.  Comments from forum members and the public 
[...]
rish councils have copies 

•    Make available in Braille (format available from RNIB) 

•    'Cross-publicise’ in other LA publications 

•  

 
7. The “Issues Park” :- 

17



 

• Why 2 documents ? 

• A simple and glossy LAF promotional leaflet required 

• Slant of Guidance 

• There must a statutory obligation of authorities to implement ROWIPs 

• Local authorities budget pressures should be recognised 

• Performance indicators = Funding ! 

• Can a LAF Secretary be appointing by anyone other than an appointing authority ? 

• Where a LAF was established after the publication of the Draft Maps, does this create 
a responsibility to reopen consultation on Open access with the established LAF ? 

• Communication vital between Defra, CA and LAF Chairs 

• Status of LAFs - Better to think in terms of ‘partnership’ with the access authority, 
rather than just ‘advisers’ 

• LAF website needed - part public , part for LAF members, part for other bodies, each 
with a ‘chat-room’ 

• Need to be clear under what circumstances meetings need to be ‘secret’ (e.g. because 
of sensitive or vulnerable  nature conservation interests).  

• Connect NCAF with each and every LAF, perhaps via a regional stricture  

• Information needed on future role of NCAF ?  
 
 

8. Participants’ Feedback after the Workshop 
 
 

[………………….Any Contributions ?] 

18



NCAF 
 
 
Minutes of the 21st meeting of the National Countryside Access Forum (NCAF) held 
on Monday 14th November at 100 Temple Street, Bristol  
  
Present 
 
Members: 
 
Pam Warhurst (Chair), Countryside Agency (CA) 
Henry Aubrey-Fletcher, Country Land & Business Association (CLA) 
Jo Burgon, National Trust (NT) 
Fiona Howie, National Farmers Union (NFU) 
John Lees, Moorland Association 
Iain McMorrin, British Mountaineering Council (BMC) 
Ian Mercer (independent) 
Trevor Mose, Local Government Association (LGA) 
David Moxon, Cyclists Touring Club (CTC) 
Paul Owen, Central Council for Physical Recreation (CCPR) 
Jerry Pearlman, Ramblers’ Association (RA) 
Tim Stevens, Central Council for Physical Recreation (CCPR) 
Stephanie Wheeler, British Horse Society (BHS) 
Gwyn Williams, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) 
 
  
 
Observers:              
 
Graham Bathe, English Nature (EN) 
Chris Marsh, Environment Agency (EA) 
Richard Brooks, Defence Estates (MOD) 
Roger Smith, Defra 
Heloise Tierney, Defra 
 
Guests:             
 
Alun Morgan, Chairman of the Joint Local Access Forum (JLAF) 
Chris Hogg, Secretary to the Joint Local Access Forum (JLAF) 
 
Countryside Agency staff in attendance:             
 
Jeremy Worth, Charlotte Bellamy (Secretary), Jacqui Stearn, Wendy Thompson, 
David Gear, Lucy Heath, Abigail Townsend 
 
(Approx 10 members of the public attended this meeting) 
 
1. Chair’s introduction 
 
JW welcomed everyone on behalf of Pam to the meeting and gave apologies for 
PW’s flight being delayed. As a result, the agenda was altered slightly. He welcomed 
new members Trevor Mose from Local Government Association, David Moxon from 
Cyclists Touring Club, John Lees from the Moorland Association   and Fiona Howie 
from the National Farmers Union. The new secretary for NCAF, Charlotte Bellamy, 
was also welcomed. JW welcomed Joanna Davidson-Watts from English Nature, 

Agenda Item 10

19



Richard Brooks from Defence Estates and Chris Marsh from the Environment 
Agency as substitute forum members.   It was also recognised that a number of 
representatives were in the audience from the Countryside Agency. 
 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Caroline Bedell (CLA), Charlotte 
Edward (CCPR), Peter Kendell (NFU), Andrew Sutcliffe (Moorland Association), 
Anthony Curtis (Defence Estates), Bob Lowe (Countryside Council for Wales), Chris 
Probert (Forestry Commission), Sarah Tunnicliffe (English Heritage), Mark 
Wrightham (Scottish Natural Heritage), William Crookshank (Environment Agency) 
and Bob Cartwright (Lake District NP) 
 
JW outlined target dates for d

Minutes of the meeting


i 

LOCAL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM 
04 APRIL 2006 

(7.00 pm – 8.35 pm) 
 

Present: David Bertie, Celia Blay, Chris Gardner, Mike Gates, Councillor Iain 
McCracken, Richard Mosses, Diana Pidgeon, Derick Stickler and Stuart 
Tarrant 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillor Mrs Anne Haydon, Mark Osman, Peter Radband, Caroline 
Tomalin and James Warne (FWAG) 
 

 
In attendance: 
 
 
 
Observer: 

James Dymond, Projects Officer, BFBC 
Helen Tranter, Head of Culture & Visual Environment, BFBC 
Gill Alker, Thames Valley Energy 
 
Hugh Fitzwilliams, Rights of Way Ranger, BFBC 

 
72. Welcome  

 
Diana Pidgeon welcomed all members of the Forum to the meeting and also Gill 
Alker of Thames Valley Energy.  The Forum was advised that Heather White, 
Planning and Projects Manager, had left Bracknell Forest Borough Council.  The 
Forum wished to record its thanks to Heather for all of the support provided and good 
wishes for the future. 
 
 

73. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Forum held on 27 September 2005 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

74. Forum Membership  
 
The Forum welcomed Richard Mosses of the South East Berkshire Ramblers 
Association as a new member, representing countryside users. 
 
 

75. Gill Alker, Thames Valley Energy  
 
Gill Alker of Thames Valley Energy attended to discuss short rotation coppicing and 
energy crops, some of the concerns surrounding these issues and the potential for 
generating energy crops in the locality. 
 
Of the main widely acknowledged concerns raised around energy crops, the Forum 
was advised: 
 

• Energy crops are carbon neutral because the burning of these materials 
releases only the carbon already taken out of the atmosphere when the trees 
were growing.  The only long term emissions generated would be that used in 
the processing of the wood, to fuel chipping machines and haulage.  These 



ii 

emissions could be minimised by using bio-ethanol or bio-diesel and using 
local crops to fuel local boilers. 

• In terms of biodiversity, the Game Conservancy Trust was funded to carry out 
a five year investigation of the effects of energy crops on local flora and fauna.  
It found that compared to arable crops, energy crops encouraged greater 
numbers and varieties of birdlife, with levels of migrant birds similar to those 
found in hedgerows, apart from the numbers of skylarks and lapwings, which 
were lower.  Overall, energy crops encouraged higher numbers of insects and 
invertebrates, small mammals, butterflies and species of plant, than arable 
land. 

• The affect on the landscape had also been an issue and the Forum was 
advised that any proposed new energy crop planting was assessed by the 
Forestry Commission for landscape impact and also widely consulted upon.  
There were available many guidelines to help make energy crops more 
sympathetic to the local landscape and even at maximum demand for energy 
crops, it was estimated that the land area needed would not be excessive, 
though the increase on existing energy crop provision to meet the targets set, 
would be substantial.  Current planting of 250 hectares would need increasing 
to 4,000 hectares within the next 2 – 3 years. 

 
The Forum was advised that there were currently incentives available for farmers to 
plant energy crops as the use of biomass with coal was being promoted by the 
government.  From 2009 – 2016 all coal powered power stations would be required to 
burn a proportion of biomass to obtain their “green certificate”.  Ideally this would be 
sourced from a 50 mile radius of the power station, as whilst biomass could be 
imported, this would negate many of the benefits of local provision.  The long term 
vision was of decentralised power production which used locally produced crops. 
 
The Forum was shown examples of current best practice in the region, which 
included: 
 

• Buckinghamshire County Council had an 80 kilowatt boiler which used 50-60 
tonnes of woodchip per annum to provide energy for a residential education 
centre 

• A primary school in Buckinghamshire in the Diocese of Oxford used a 60kw 
boiler burning 30 tonnes of woodchip per annum to heat the school 

• A horticultural nursery in Wexham had a 600kw boiler, burning 300 tonnes of 
woodchip per annum 

• A farmer in Yorkshire used a 100kw boiler using 60 tonnes of woodchip per 
annum to provide heat for offices and business units 

 
The Forum was advised that willow was the recommended energy crop to grow.  In 
terms of the economics for farmers considering planting energy crops, there was 
currently a grant available of £1,000 per hectare planted and it was believed that the 
income was comparable to that from arable crops. 
 
The Forum discussed the boiler proposed as part of the Bracknell Forest Town 
Centre Regeneration.  It was anticipated that if this part of the project did go ahead, 
which was uncertain, 13,000 tonnes of woodchip would be needed per annum, which 
would equate to approximately 1,000 hectares of energy crops.  This would provide 
heat and electrical energy for the town centre with negligible emissions and could use 
the Councils bio-products, if processed correctly. 
 
The Forum thanked Gill for a very interesting and informative presentation. 
 



iii 

76. Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP)  
 
The Forum was advised that the ROWIP was now completed and copies were 
distributed to those at the meeting.  Bracknell Forest, having published its ROWIP, 
was well ahead of many authorities and the recently published Local Transport Plan 
now also included information about the ROWIP.  The Forum was advised that it now 
needed to consider the proposed actions listed in the “Action Plan” in Section 9 of the 
ROWIP and decide which to undertake once the current projects were completed.  
Suggestions made included: 
 

• Raising the profile of “The Cut” and making efforts to improve it further.  It was 
put forward that the Windsor and Maidenhead Quiet Lanes Project could link 
to this with minimal cost and disruption.  It was agreed that James and David 
Bertie would visit the area in question to see how this could be progressed.  

 (Action: James Dymond/David Bertie) 
   

• James also agreed to provide a more detailed area map and to see whether 
the Quiet Lanes Project was included in the Windsor and Maidenhead 
ROWIP. 

  (Action: James Dymond) 
 
 

77. LCAF Annual Report 2005  
 
The Forum noted this report. 
 
 

78. LCAF Guidance Workshop  
 
The Forum noted the notes form the Workshop and await the information pack for 
LCAFs to be published by the Countryside Agency. 
 
 

79. National Countryside Access Forum (NCAF)  
 
The Forum was advised that in terms of the national access picture, basic access 
provisions had now generally been identified and implemented.  Now, access to 
coastal areas and inland waterways was being considered, as well as whether large 
public landowners, such as the National Trust and Crown Estate and even local 
authorities would volunteer dedicated access to their land.  Additionally, Ordinance 
Survey maps were being updated as they were reissued to show all access land and 
access points, so overall it was a positive and improving picture. 
 
 

80. Information and Updates  
 

• Syngenta Bridleway – the Forum was advised that the new bridleway was 
now officially in place.  The Forum queried whether Syngenta planned to plant 
trees along the new fencing and it was agreed that James would investigate 
this. (Action: James Dymond) 
 
It agreed that it was also necessary to arrange a visit to the new bridleway 
one evening (6.30 pm start) before the end of May. 
(Action: James Dymond/Mark Osman) 
 



iv 

• Devils Highway underpass – the Forum was advised that this had been 
cleared in February 2006 because it had been flooding every winter and there 
had originally been a drain situated there.  One to two feet of sand had been 
cleared and there was now no mud or flooding.  This would need future 
monitoring and cleaning as necessary. 
 

• Watersplash Lane – the Forum was advised that a method statement had 
been sent in to the Environment Agency who have given consent for the work.  
Notice has been issued and work would start in May for approximately one 
month. 

 
 

81. Valley Gardens (Stuart Tarrant)  
 
The Forum was advised that the Crown Estate was proposing to put in fencing and 
charge of entrance to approximately 220 acres of Windsor Great Park known as the 
Valley Gardens.  The proposals included more visitor centres, elevated walkways, 
children’s playgrounds and a land train.  Also involved, however, was the removal of 
a central car park, which was felt to raise substantial access issues.  Local 
communities were unhappy with the proposals and had raised a petition and website 
opposing the changes.  The Forum was minded not to become involved with this 
issue as the land in question was not in Bracknell Forest and it was also not open 
access land, but permitted access. 
 
 

82. Any other business  
 

• The Forum was advised that the list of members had been updated. 

• There was discussion of the effects of Special Protection Areas locally. 

• The creation of a new bridleway form Winkfield Way to the boundary with the 
Royal Berkshire Polo Club was suggested as a possible future project for the 
Forum.  It was agreed that this be put on the Action Plan and investigated 
further.   (Action James Dymond) 

• Date of next meeting – early October 2006. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


